Tanc

State of Oklahoma, I Choctaw County.

In the County Court of Choctaw County, Oklahoma.

Hon. W. T. Glenn, County Judge.

Now on this 6th day of August, 1908, there coming on to be heard the petition of Amanda Bully, Anderson Bully, Louvina Battiest and Nicholas Battiest, for the approval of a certain deed made the 28th day of July, A. D. 1908, between the said parties and J. B. Duncan, for the consideration of \$600.00.

The Court having heard the testimony in behalf of the petitioners and being fully satisfied as to the facts, finds that Amanda Bully, nee Christie, and Anderson Bully, her husband, and Louvina Battiest, nee Christie and Nicholas Battiest, her husband, are full blood Choctaw Indians duly enrolled as such on the approved Tribal Roll; that the said Amanda Bullyy was the former wife of Adam Christie, deceased, and the said Louvina Battiest was the daughter of the said Adam Christie, deceased; that the said Amanda Bully and Louvina Battiest are the sole heirs at law of the said Adam Christie, deceased, and that said Adam Christie, deceased, resided in what is now Choctaw County at the date of his death; and his estate would properly stand for probate in said Choctaw County, if his death had occurred since statehood; that the lands hereinafter described constitute a portion of the said Adam Christie deceased, and lie within the bounds of Choctaw County, and the jurisdiction of this Court, to-wit:

The S/2 of the NE./4 of the SW/4 and the SE/4 of the SW/4 of Sec. 36 in Twp. 5 South, Range 13 East and Lots 4 and 5 of Sec. 6 in Twp. 5 South Range 14 East and being the surplus filing of Adam Christie, deceased.

The Court further finds that the said deed was made for a fair and adequate consideration, free from fraud and duress, and that there is no reason why the same should not be approved as provided by the Act of Congress effective July 27th, 1908, relative to the Approval of deeds made by full blood Choctaws, et al.

It is therefore ordered, considered and adjudged by the said County Court of Choctaw County, the said Hon. W. T. Glenn, County Judge, acting, that the said deed and the same is hereby approved.

Witness the seal of the saidCourt this 6th day of August, 1908.

(Seal)

W. T. Glenn, County Judge.